
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"d FEBRUARY, 2024

IMPLEMENTATION OF NFSA

68 SHRI VIVEK K. TANKHA:
SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL:
SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum offoodgrains allocated for distribution and actually distributed under the

National Food Security Act (NFS A) since its inception, State-wise, food-grain-wise, yearwlse;

(b) the number of beneficiaries registered and benefited under the NFS A since its inception, State-wise, year-wise; and

(c) the details of the subsidy sanctioned, released and utilised under the NFS A since its inception, State-wise, foodgrain-wise, year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The State/Union Territory-wise allocation and off-take details of the foodgrains (Rice and Wheat) since 2013-14 State-wise, year-wise is at Annexure-Ka) for Rice and Annexure-Kb) for Wheat. Offtake/Lifting and distribution of foodgrains is a continuous process.

States/UT’s lift foodgrains from Central Pool for distribution as per requirement/entitlement.
States/UT’s are also allowed to lift foodgrains in advance (higher quantity based on supply chain requirements) for future distribution cycles, owing to their local exigencies.

In order to ameliorate the hardships faced by the poor due to economic disruption caused by COVID-19 Pandemic, free-of-cost foodgrains (Rice/Wheat) to about 80 Crore beneficiaries at the scale of 5 Kg per person per month were allocated under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY), over and above the regular entitlements. A total quantity of approx. 1118 LMT foodgrains had been allocated under PMGKAY (Phase I-VII) for the period of 28 months from April 2020 to December 2022 with a total planned financial outlay was about Rs. 3.91 lakh crore. In addition to above, Government of India had also allocated 5.73 LMT of Pulses and 9.02 LMT of Whole Chana under PMGKAY.
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The Central Government, in order to remove the financial burden of the poor beneficiaries and to ensure nationwide uniformity and effective implementation of the programme for support of the poor, had decided to provide food grains free of cost to Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) households and Priority Households (Pm) beneficiaries, beginning from Ist January 2023 under PMGKAY. From January 2023 to December 2023, total 553.47 LMT offoodgrains (Wheat and Rice) has been allocated under PM(JKAY.

Keeping in view welfare of the beneficiaries of PMGKAY in terms of accessibility, affordability and availability of food grains for the poor and to maintain uniformity across the States, the Government has decided to continue to provide free food grains to about 81.35 crore beneficiaries (i.e. AAY households and Pm) under the PMGKAY for a period of five years with effect from lst January, 2024 with an estimated financial outlay of Rs 11.80 lakh crore. The entire cost of the food subsidy under the PMGKAY is to be incurred by the Government of India.

(b): The Act provides for coverage of upto 75% of the rural and upto 50% of the urban population, at the all-India level, for receiving highly subsidized foodgrains. The details of State/UT-wise beneficiaries presently covered is at Annexure-II.

The Targeted Public Distribution System (Control) Order, 2015 provides that the State Government shall review the list of eligible households for the purpose of deletion of ineligible household or inclusion of eligible households.

The Central Government has issued advisory, from time to time, to all the States/Union Territories to identify all eligible and poor persons/ households including vulnerable Sections of the Society for inclusion under the scheme. States are undertaking cleaning up of their beneficiary database so that bogus ration cards get deleted and better targeting of rightful beneficiaries is ensured. Thus, deletion of ineligible beneficiaries and addition of eligible beneficiaries is a continuous process.
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(c) States are allocated food grains at prescribed rates. Difference between Economic Cost and Central Issue Price (CIP) at which foodgrains are issued to States are reimbursed to Food Corporation of India (FCI) and DCP (Decentralized Procurement) States as food subsidy.

The claims of State Governments are processed keeping in view the opening and closing balance of stocks, procurement, allocation and distribution of food grains and quantity available on IM-PDS (Integrated Management of Public Distribution System) portal, Food Corporation of India’s reconciliation, Utilization Certificates received, Economic Cost of food grains, prevalent guidelines etc., among others. This is an ongoing and continuous process.
Details of funds released by Government of India towards food subsidy to FCI & DCP States since 2013-14 onwards are at Annexure III. State wise details of Food Subsidy released to DCP States since 2013-14 onwards is at Annexure IV.

In addition to above, funds are also released to States/UTs under the scheme

" Assistance to State Agencies for intra-State movement of foodgrains and FPS dealers' margin" since 2015-16 and statement is at Annexure-V.

SeRge +c +c


Annexure-Ka)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68DUE FOR ANSWER ON
02.02.20241N THE RAJYA SABHA REGARDING 'Implementation of NFS A’

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOCATION& OFFTAKE OF FOOD GRAINS (RICE) FROM 2013-14TO 2022-23 (Figs. In ThousandMetric tons)

tion I e 1 ion I e I ion I e 1 ion I e I ation I e I ion I e I ion I e 1 ion I e I ion I e 1 ion Ike

AndhraPradesh 1 51 21 71 81 71 141 21 211 781 581 81 771 81 781 81 841 81 861 81 .43

Pradesh 1 96.84 1 93.57 1 l01.56 1 96.65 1 l01.56 1 21 88.99 1 87.04 1 88.99 1 88.69 1 88.99 1 87.03 1 88.99 1 92.02 1 88.99 1 87.22 1 89.oo 1 79.84 189.00l6

91 51 8 1 2 1 6 1 851 4 1 30 1 75 1 871 51 65 1 5 1 98 1 41 68 1 o1 311 3 1 .10

21 ol 41 61 61 901 2 1 311 321 971 21 06 1 21 571 o1 191 61 581 41 .09

91 21 71 o1 61 061 61 721 06 1 721 61 531 61 941 61 291 61 741 61 .43

ill©2

134.57 1 110.83 1 81.47 1 72.84 1 87.67 1 87.50 1 92.86 1 91.98 1 92.91 1 91.65 1 92.91 1 79.82 1 92.91 1 90.55 1 92.85 1 92.27 1 92.21 1 83.08 1 164.93l49

45.2
53.58 1 54.49 1 55.93 1 50.49 1 52.44 1 55.34 1 52.78 1 51.37 1 49.57 1 49.57 1 49.62 1 49.62 1 49.64 1 49.64 1 48.77 1 47.08 1 49.64 1 48.59 1 49.64l8

329.45 1 327.06 1 627.73 1 530.49 1 326.38 1 1 1 527.71 1 8 1 91 71 713.84 1 7 1 713.84 1 1 1 653.52 1 41 688.34 1 31 11 .51

189.70 1 184.63 1 184.09 1 180.81 1 184.09 1 61 253.03 1 81 o1 1 1 185.40 1 4 1 185.40 1 8 1 185.40 1 o1 185.40 1 o1 185.40 1 53

7 1 1 1 1 1 958.78 1 6 1 34 1 5 1 52 1 58 1 32 1 8 1 97 1 8 1 12 1 8 1 61 1 4 1 2 1 91 .15

51 6 1 3 1 61 o1 151 21 071 841 251 4 1 931 41 141 o 1 621 2 1 46 1 41.68

2 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 30 1 3 1 02 1 54 1 56 1 9 1 22 1 7 1 17 1 8 1 73 1 9 1 91 1 11.82

Madhya Pradesh 1 338.15 1 313.25 1 763.30 1 713.28 1 847.51 1 4 1 934.93 1 41 61 41 891.12 1 4 1 891.12 1 0 1 860.82 1 91 791.46 1 21 21 .64

M;h,-;ht- 1 7 1 o I o 1 5 1 o 1 62 1 o 1 77 1 10 1 67 1 o 1 42 1 o 1 79 1 o1 511 o1 96 1 5 1 .70

Manipur 1 137.87 1 129.23 1 153.15 1 153.32 1 137.87 1 71 141.56 1 61 51 1 1 151.83 1 4 1 159.12 1 6 1 162.60 1 71 130.99 1 21 136.17 1 38

T.X) '

SL.
NO

E

3

4

5

6

7

Assam

Bihar

Chhatisgarh

Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal
Pradesh

11

12

13

14

15

16

Jharkhand

Karnataka

Kerala


17 1 Meghalaya
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STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOCATION& OFFTAKE OF FOOD GRAINS (WHEAT) FROM 2013-14TO 2022-23 (Figs. In Thousand Metric tons)
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245.0
0

5383.
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2346.
26

4.91

0.00

38.0637.96

220.5
9
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24

2362.
67

9.78

0.00

220.59

5820.1
8

2362.6
7

9.78

0.00

2.10

204.5

1 01 218.77 1

7.71

0.00

0.00

21968
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1.45

218.77

9.42

0.00

0.00
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I

21.2
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0.00

272
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36.3
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2268
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4.82

0.00

21,95

0.00

0.00

21.94

0.00

0.00

85.6149.86

870.1
2

2770.
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3.55

146.6
2

659.74

2623.3
4

3.55

131.25

41.95 1 30.75

38.08

163.8
9

4271
75

1717,

32

9.78

0.00

39.66

157.85

4232.6
3

1662.7
9

8.60

0.00

1.42

218.7

7

9.42

0.00

0.00

18093
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24

8.56

0.00

0.00
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0.00

0.00
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Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68DUE FOR ANSWER ON
02.02.20241N THE RAJYA SABHA REGARDING ' Implementation of NFS A’

Details of States/UTs-wise beneficiaries presently covered under the scheme (as on 30.01.2024)

„.„„„...„ ""'"““'”"”' " “'?:'.'=:':': T=i=n;"'" ' ' :i"= '" ;'"'""""''"''*"'

: , :t}:’ 1 families I person I persons

Fn3n

Impl.
Month

SI.
No.

States/ UTs

4 39 HI 200.20 68.03 268.23Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal
Pradesh

Assam

Dec-151

2 13.83 1 66.31 1 51.55 1 62.95 1.62 6.908.71 0.38 0.38 1.507.09Apr- 1 6

6.92 1 28.0826.49 25 1.90 7.04225.41 223.08311.69 84.17 60.35 80.82Dec-153

4

5

6

7

8

9

25.01 1 125.05871.161 25.01l038.05 1 85.12 1 74.53 1 83.92 746. 1 187.42783.74Mar- 1 4Bihar

255.40 1 84.25 59.98 1 78.61 180.35 1 200.7735.61 200.77 7.19 7.19 20.42165.16Jan- 14Chattisgarh

Delhi 167.53 1 37.69 1 43.59 1 43.44 70.oo 1 72.7871.20 72.78 1.57 0.69 2.781.58Oct- 13

14.58 1 42.24 1 33.02 36.50 2.99 5.32 0.18 0.12 0.46 4.862.33Dec- 1 5Goa

603.84 1 74.64 1 48.25 1 63.40 1 258.78 124.06 382.85 8.13 7.73 35.53 3 16.07Apr- 1 6

Sep- 13

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal
Pradesh

Jharkhand

253.53 1 54.61 1 41.05 1 49.89 2.6836.21 126.49 3.0390.28 11.35 115.14

68.57 56.23 30.99 1 53.69 34.68 2.13 36.82 1.97 1.82 7.67 20.98Oct- 1 310

11 8.94 1 34.76329.66 1 86.48 1 60.20 1 80.16 47.73 264.25 9.18216.52 229.43Oct- 15

% of
accepted
persons

100.00%

96.53%8.40

251.17 99.71 %

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

91.84%

100.00%

871.16

5.32

35 1 .60

126.49

28.64 77.80%

264.19 99.98%
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611.31 1 76.04 49.361 65.75 1 285.55 116.381 401.93 1 12.oo12 1 Karnataka 1 Jan-14

13 } Kerala 1 Nov-16 333.88 1 52.63 1 39.50 1 46.36

7 nl a6

2 D3
a r

a I

28.56 1 88.56 1 85.75 1 87.74Apr- 16

Feb- 1 6

Mar- 1 6

Jul- 1 6

Nov- 1 5

Dec-13

Oct- 1 3

Jan-16

Nov- 1 6

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Odisha

Punjab

Rajasthan

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu

29.64

10.91

19.81

419.47

277.04

686.2 1

6.08

721.39

25 1 Telangana 352.89 1 60.96 1 41.14 1 54.32Oct- 1 5

26 1 Tripura 36.7] 1 74.75 1 49.54 1 68.15 1 20.26Sep- 1 5

Jan- 1 6

Oct- 1 5

Jun-15

27 1 Uttar Pradesh 1995.81 79.56 1 64.43 1 76.19 1 1234.06

1 =2 0

i n
a

e

50.87

48.60

61.98

55.77

44.83

53.00

40.36

37.79

72.39

64.74

74.64

77.77

51.06

65.08

66.87

50.55

77.79

81.88

79.83

82.17

54.79

69.09

75.74

62.55

154.8091.87

420.83

469.71

62.93

125.59

230.45

546.42

700.17

25.0617.90 7.15

3.03

2.73

3.56

39.02

46.57

90.53

0.6 1

132.08

2 1 .46

7.06

14.79

326,21

141.45

446.62

4.07

364.69

18.43

4.33

11.23

287.19

94.88

356.09

3.45

232.62

48.62 191.70143.08

4.76 1 25.02 F 1.13

286.52 1 1520.59

45.85

463.31

1

1

10.97 1 43.91 1 358.02 1 401.93 1 loo.00%

5.96 F 25.595.96

6

2

15.82

25.05

0.64 0.64

0.70

0.26

0.48

12.54

1.79

6.29

0.17

18.64

0.70

0.26

0.48

12.65

1.79

9.32

0.17

18.65

5.676.49

1.09 1 4.62 1 19.81 1 24.43 1 97.65%

40.88 132.65 F 1372.54 1505.19 98.99%40.95

1.91

19.86

1

I

129.21

479.86

592.16

1.82 18.26

1 8.54

al
1 1 .94

288.46

133.80

417.72

3.24

298.34

2.91

0.64

2.11

37.52

7.64

22.29

0.57

65.78

1 76.3315.29

54.02

546.85

154.80 f loo.00%

5

7

20.08 1 80.15%

2 1 .46

6.83

14.05

325.98

141.45

440.01

3.81

364.12

1 00.00%

96.67%

94.99%

99.93%

100.00%

98.52%

93.78%

99.84%

191.62 1 99.96%

6

o
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30

3 1

32

33

34

35

36

A&N

DNH&DD

Lakshadweep

Chandigarh
(DBT)

Puduchery (DBT)

J&K

Ladakh

Total

Mar- 1 6

Nov- 1 5

Aug- 1 5

Feb- 14

3.80 1 24.94 1 1.70 1 16.65

B5 T9 mT
no B3 =6

0.61

1.70

0.05

0.11

0.02

1.85

0.17

4.85

0.63

3.56

0.22

4.96

0.11

0.08

0.01

0.09

0.04

0.05

0.01

0.00

0.14

0.24

0.04

0.01

0.46

2.45

0.18

2.98

0.6 1

2.69

0.22

2.99

96.2 1 %

75.60%

99,72%

10.55 1 38.54 1 47.26 1 47.01 60.29%

Sep- 1 5

Feb- 1 6

Feb- 16

1 6 2.35 3.99 6.34 0.32 0.25 0.82 5.52 6.34 99.92%

99,61 %

99.99%

98.96%

1

B2 7TTn
o no o

4 56.87 15.82

0.26

1885.61

72.69

Tl m
8

2.76 2.33 10.61 61.80 72.41

1.18 0.06 0.29 1.15 1 .44

8049.946249.30 237.3 1 892.45 7157.49


Annexure III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68DUE FOR ANSWER ON
02.02.20241N THE RAJYA SABHA REGARDING 'Implementation of NFSA’

(InRs. crore)

Year
FCI DCP States

Total Food Subsidy released
Subsidy released Subsidy released

2013-14 75500.02 14240.00 89740.02

2014- 15 91995.35 21175.81 113171.16

2015-16 112000.00 22919.00 134919.00

2016-17 103334.61 27338.35 130672.96

2017-18 101981.69 38000.00 139981.69

2018-19 140098.00 3 1 029.49 171127.49

2019-20 119164.00 #44944.35 164108.35

2020-2 1 #462789.00 866901.77 529690.77

2021 -22 208929.00 79789.54 288718.54

2022-23 2002 1 9.20 72282.50 272501.70

2023-24 (as on

30.01 .2024)

8This includes Rs.11436/- crore taken from FCI in 2019-20 which was returned to them in 2020-21

#This includes repayment of NSSF loan of Rs. 3,39,236 crore.

98300.00 49465.65 147765.65

++++++


Annexure IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68DUE FOR ANSWER ON
02.02.20241N THE RAJYA SABHA REGARDING 'Implementation of NFSA’

State wise details of Food Subsidy released to DCP States since 2013-14 onwards:-

S. No. Name of the

State

2013-

14

1554.831

2

3

4

IAndhra

Pradesh

ml

1

mt

0

2374.87

0

492.95

m2

3398.88

a

am
a

0

3041.1 1

a

Him
a

a 67.50

1007.49r

e

2016-17 1 2017-18 1 2018_19 1 2019_202015-16

1364.25

2014- 15

2254.42 6 TT

2540.92

3328.93

55.57

1495.24

3141.28

46.21

1 146.41

3332.71

0

0.00

4 19.25

5354.97

0

744.84

5668. 1 1

0

834.42

5737.29

0 0

3847.72

2877.68

0

3785

75

90,97

3331.39

300.00

155.11

914.55

2 oo . oo

936.89

1390 .08

2303.76

1716.71

4535.11

4272.36

0.00

229 1 .68

3303.19

9.3 1

417.53

620.23

6026.97

166.95

782.06

81 13.23

583.66

5133.57

796.33

0.00

465 1 .01

1 722.33

65 1 .70

3853.71

1136.61

2559.31

(InRs. crore)

2020-21 1 2021-22 2022-23

6635.97

2023-24 (as on

30.01.2024)

5527.098

2535.71

4628.11

69.03

4117.33

7193.13

9.24

767 1 .90

9047.77

749.43

10966.10

7574.8 1

311.54

6499.3 1

m2

205.79

469.30

8888.39

1682.12

1777.86

14420.62

2191.75

1 544.8')

9471.50

323.99

1214.98

1 1946.44

967. 12

299.56

12097.43

2555.74

8985.73

1761.53

4082.07

7892.69

2047.53

1920. 17

5807.45

1612.09

2725.75

7600.05

1 202.49

1004.60

9540.02

2064.56

3242.79

4858.89

6250.93

7665.02

3 1 09.76

6879.59

8685.95

5242.76

3862.47

n3
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;;
860. 1 1385.42 1212.25 514.78408.67 346.80an

2578.38 2465.86 6580. 1 1

3.66 20.15

iI 06.5148.6729.79

1 82.78204.24 221.25139.25 1 87,24+0.66

44944.363 1 029.48 66901.77 49465.6572.282.50

88 Rajasthan has adopted Non- DCP in RMS 201 7-18.

% Jharkhand was DCP for KMS 2016-17 (only for 1 district), for KMS 2017-18 (only for 5 District), for KMS 2018-19 (only for 6 District).
They have adopted Non-DCP in KMS 2019-20.

8 Under DBT scheme, w.e.f. 2015-16 subsidy is released to UTs ofChandigarh, Puducherry, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Sikkim.

# Uttar Pradesh was DCP for the period from KMS 1999-2000 to KMS 2009-10 and RMS 1999-2000 to RMS 2010-11. Procurement of wheat & rice is under non-DCP mode.


Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.68DUE FOR ANSWER ON
02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REGARDING ' Implementation of NFS A’

Funds released to States/UTs under the Scheme of Central assistance for intra-State movement & handling offoodgrains dealer's margin ( as on 30.01.2024)

S.No. States/Uts
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

To oAndhra Pradesh1

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.002

0.00 174.203 Assam

Bihar 0.00 501.394

Chhattisgarh

Delhi

0.00 0.005

0.35 0.006

Goa 0.56 0.007

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

0.00 34.988

0.009 122.81

0.000.0010

Jharkhand 0.00 0.0011

Karnataka 0.00 328.4112

Kerala 0.00 0.0013

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 380.9714

Fund Released (in Rs. crore)

2 2

1

17.70 10.13 0.00

0.00397.38 286.47

356.47618.30 342.43

140.65174.72 3 1 .28

0.00 136.830.00

2.39 4.04 1.81

219.12 171.82 146.47

0.00 6.7051.13

38.35 98.03 29.18

125.84 0.00 3 17.72

176.10285.19 0.00

0.00 134.57 0.00

198.41 167.95 0.00

2021-22

2

0.000.00

343.56 220.79

372.28367.62

93.56 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.002.34

114.36 163.40

0.00 82.06

0.00 0.00

130.86 108.96

23.30 467.99

0.00 0.00

463.51 0.00

and FPS

2022-23

0.00

2023-24

105.44

8.39

321.75

434.73

78.89

0.00

5.67

124.37

45.78

29.58

99.64

148.70

318.10

234.66

30.44

436.79

434.14

78.89

23 .99

1.96

142.16

0.00

120.78

96.65

148.70

58.46

409.72
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

593.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

333.33

2.30

0.00

0.00

28.62

0.00

0.00

Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Odisha

Punjab

Rajasthan

Sil<kim

Tamil Nadu

Telangana

Tripura

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

West Bengal29

A&N

Chandigarh

30

31

425.88

25.43

0.98

0.00

11.54

147.60

67.01

10.05

2.80

191.00

129.13

29.18

662.98

109.75

356.92

45.05

0.00

0.00

16.69

219.24

63.60

339.87

8.41

163.32

153.09

37.00

457.14

0.00

305.83

0.00

0.00

14.60

0.00

0.00

9.30

95.86

4.92

0.00

0.00

32.28

141.05

0.00

170.94

0.00

0.00

0.00341.53

0.16

0.00

0.00

0.00

262.50

19.86

32.28

6.71

48.73

0.00

0.00

181.05

5.08

355.92

36.80

27.52

561.79

343.60

703.54

21.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

128.23

50.06

157.92

3.85

145.90

73.87

23 .92

680.45

58.71

0.00

66.95

21.64

6.19

0.00

177.13

0.00

228.49

4.33

0.00

0.00

31.01

0.00

0.00

240.30

3.90

102.52

10.43

11.98

0.00

1.18

306.13

4.86

0.00

156.08

24.01

1433.90

0.00

226.32

0.00

0.00

226.32

0.00

0.00

276.15

0.00

0.00

535.17

0.00

0.00
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DN H&DD

Lakshadweep

Puducherry

J&K

Ladakh

Total Released

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.13

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2500.00

0.36

0.00

0.00

53.76

0.00

4500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

123.31

0.00

3883.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1678.78

0.00

0.00

0.00

119.06

0.00

4694.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.80

0.00

2230.15

0.00

0.00

0.00

82.69

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

139.96

0.00

4173.54

+++++++

